On appeal
Travesty of Justice

1. Questions.  All patent questions are federal, were we to file an infringement case for example against every single infringer, or just one, it will end up back in federal court, not once but perhaps hundreds or thousands of times based on the infringers and the success at each court and all these issues and defendants will again be summoned, wasting time, filing fees and legal expenses.  
2. The effect of the crimes committed at the USPTO against Plaintiffs lead to federal court resolution and the questions of the overall RICO conspiracy, or more succinctly, the COUP on the United States executive and judicial branches by the current administration certainly are federal violations of civil rights through abuse of process and power.  

3. Re RICO, Scheindlin tries to avoid tolling of statutes by stating time for filing is lost, when the element of conspiracy tolls depending on the when sufficient evidence was available to file and it was filed initially with Labarga and justice dept and state officials.  In fact, those events remain ongoing, so tolling again cannot be decided for those issues and if proved true, which Scheindlin states is presumed true for the opinion, then they were filed timely.  

4. Scheindlin states that equitable tolling of statutes is not applicable by not dealing with the facts of the case, stating she cannot decide who is right/wrong but anyway the statue applies.  Not true, if Bernstein is right than equitable tolling would be right for tolling of statues.  She does not define what would constitute equitable tolling from whipsaw and why this does not.  If tolling issues are overlooked then when does tolling apply where a Plaintiff has done everything to get justice in courts, at justice, etc. and has been denied due process.  Can then  it become a mechanism for government to steal and deny constitutional rights long enough to beat the tolling clock so as crime can be committed by the legal and judicial branches against the People when they choose.  

5. Shira Scheindlin’s mental capacity need be checked. She has written a 59-page opinion of nonsense, or more gravely a new patentable, “System & Method to Steal Inventions by Dirty Lawyers and Judicial Officers Through Abuse of Process”, for personal gains.  While selling out free commerce and violating Article 1, Section 8, Clause 8 of the Constitution, further blocking Plaintiff Bernstein from his inventions and paving the way further for ending democracy as we learned about it.  
6. Beginning with the soliloquy introduction, a synopsis mired in error and mischaracterization, the opinion progresses deeper to the insane.  From her failure to mention the word Anderson, the inside “whistleblower”
 related case.   To her failure to deal with the “further consideration of the substantive issues raised by plaintiffs, including plaintiffs’ requests regarding conflict of interest”
never dealt with.  To her group dismissal of other related cases.  To her claims of her, and her legal colleagues, supremacy and bulletproof ability to remain free of prosecution for their legal wrongs, as they are immune under law and have beat the statue clock through RICO type activities. To her sua sponte dismissal of defendants never served in her, self claimed, appealable action.  The actions of judge Scheindlin must be questioned and possibly lead to her dismissal from these matters, judicial sanctions and overturned by this Court to be reheard by a new justice in a more cognizant state of mind of the matters before this Court and perhaps wholly outside the once great state of New York.
7. Lost Original Complaints and improper service
8. AC never served on defendants let out.

9. Allows attorney’s in conflict to influence proceedings and fails to discipline them, in fact joining them.

10. Fails to acknowledge requests for conflict disclosure and for all parties involved in representation and fails herself to disclose, the obvious guilt by association for failing to disclose.

11. Allows Plaintiff Lamont to continue to act on behalf of others and moves on motions filed.  Plaintiff Lamont, a Columbia graduate files lawsuit on behalf of others and not himself, files document with signature of Eliot I. Bernstein but fails to file power of attorney.

Order Point by Point
I. Intro

A. Is this a case of murder?  Has Scheindlin reviewed the materials, no murder.
B. Massive conspiracy to deprive rights to invention by law firms stealing patents from inventors, through fraud on federal and international agencies (USPTO, USCO, SBA, etc.), completely ignores facts.
C. MARC did we fail to state a claim against defendants.

i. Claims fraud

ii. Malpractice

iii. RICO

iv. Patent 

v. State claims

vi. Although claims may not be stated legally perfect they are there and obvious

D. Scheindlin ignores who is right or wrong and attempts to dismiss case without ado to issues which are critical to determining a dismissal by stating she cannot tell which side is right so therefore ignore all facts and if they are true or not which would alter the opinion.

E. The 2.5% of stock Proskauer received was a purchased gift and was not based on services.
II. Background

A. Facts

1. Development & Theft of Video Technology

a. The story does not begin in 1997 it begins with a prior history of 3 main conspirators, Utley, Dick and Wheeler who conspired to steal Monte Friedkin’s technology prior to preying on Iviewit.

b. In 1998 with inventions enrolled Proskauer via Wheeler to patent the Bernstein technology.  Wheeler brings in Utley and Dick, the crew to steal patents.  Joao joins and Rubenstein via misrepresentation by Proskauer.

c. Proskauer did not mask theft by creating unauthorized companies; they created the companies to steal the inventions, again committing crimes against various state agencies through fraudulent documents and then distribution to shareholders and inventor Bernstein.  
d. Real made use of the inventions after signing NDA and strategic alliance agreement documents which evidence further frauds.  Proskauer had their friends sign NDA’s with intent of stealing the inventions and when notified that their clients were stealing inventions they did nothing.
e. The technologies were brought to Enron by Utley who is a Proskauer referred manager and with Wheeler executing documents on behalf of company with Utley

f. Proskauer never pursued investors for similar companies, although now no one of sure which companies received monies and where they went.  Scheindlin could know more than us at this point.

g. Nowhere do Plaintiffs claim that money was raised from Goldman Sachs, Gruntal (they both introduced clients in mass via NDA’s with Iviewit) or Wachovia (they intro’d clients via NDA and were in process of PPM).

h. Plaintiffs state that witness statements point to theft of investor funds used to bribe employees to steal inventions, SBA, Crossbow Ventures and Tiedmann monies.  SBA ongoing investigation
2. Discovery of Theft

a. Plaintiff Bernstein never states that immediately after Joao began work he made changes, this took place one year after Joao reply.
b. Immediately after Joao, Plaintiffs began to learn that Joao was patenting in his name, with further investigation by Arthur Andersen and Warner Bros, and others, Plaintiff Bernstein learned of Joao forging patent documents at the USPTO to contribute to the conspiracy.  
c. After a year, in fact on the conversion of the provisional to the pending, Bernstein and inventor Shirajee found Joao in one filing to the USPTO and EPO to have switched material information in the signed filing.  Inventor Bernstein and Shirajee had Joao redo the correct work, then signed again and mailed that to the USPTO with Erika Lewin which may or may not have ever been sent to the USPTO and relates to the suspensions referenced by Scheindlin.  JOAO filed all other applications that led to suspensions.
d. Bernstein is far from understanding the full of extent of the scheme or conspiracy, Anderson provided pivotal and critical evidence of the scheme for filing but many aspects are ongoing, under investigation and still being learned, much of the conspiracy, including just how high in our government it goes is being learned with each level of the complaint process.   This makes the tolling arguments of Scheindlin moot.
e. Utley threatened murder.
f. Reale was Ops for Iviewit not sure about Similar but Scheindlin may know more

g. Charges were filed and the equipment returned but further charges were supposed to be filed by Kasser and were later filed by Bernstein and Lamont for patent theft, theft of equipment, theft of funds and other crimes.  These charges were derailed by defendant Flechaus and led to IA and COP investigations that remain ongoing.

h. Not satisfied that threats failed and will continue to fail, so they attempted murder via a car bomb that blew up three cars next to it.

i. Critical error is the misread on the NYAG.  The NYAG was contacted after conflicts of interest were discovered at the 1st Dept DDC.  These conflicts, ordered for investigation by the 1st Dept were derailed and NYAG was contacted to investigate public office corruption.  Spitzer failed to acknowledge and failed to disclose his law firm was Proskauer, although requested to sign a No Conflict statement.

j. Scheindlin, also abuses her code of conduct by failing upon direct repeated request to disclose if she is conflicted with any of the defendants.  Typical in any case where conflict may be a factor disclosure is mandatory and Scheindlin fails to notice she is asked.

k. NYAG is included for acting in conflict in these matters, colluding with defendants they should be investigating also acting in conflict.  Failed to investigate defendants, instead choosing to represent those they should have been investigating based on Anderson.
l. Interfered with complaints against Proskauer and Foley at 1st DDC and failed to respond again, perhaps Proskauer is still representing members of the NYAG.  This error of Scheindlin is in the present not a past event how can she misconstrue, further reason for reprimand and to turn it over to non-conflicted,
m. Arthur Andersen undertook audit of Iviewit not Similar Companies but discovered Similar Companies.

n. Bernstein did not discover fed bankruptcy action, attorney Rogers did and Warner Bros.  No idea who counsel to Intel or Real were and defendant Houston and Shady was counsel to Utley and Michael Reale and Raymond Hersh, perhaps RYJO who joined, need to check maybe Scheindlin is correct.

o. Florida complaint is that conflicts of interest were again found with Proskauer partners and members of the bar that violated the Rules Regulating the TFB.
p. The Florida Supreme Court was petitioned due to the failure to follow the TFB rules by TFB.

3. Further Cover-Up

a. The judges at the First Department Court did do something, they ordered investigation and never have completed the case.  The investigative body 2nd DDC was also found acting in conflict, again with Krane.
b. 2nd Department did not refuse to pursue they too were found acting in conflict.

c. Submitted claim with NY Lawyers Fund and they failed to respond.
d. Problems were also discovered with the handling of complaints in Virginia.
e. Distinguish between the fact that Scheindlin has erred in her opinion with facts that materially affect tolling issues
B. Claims
III. Applicable Law

A. Standard of Review

B. Rule 8(a)

C. Civil Rights Claims

1. Constitutional Cause of Action

a. Sought leave to amend to add 1983 Claim that went missing from the complaint and was added to the amended complaint.
2. Section 1983

a. Plaintiffs do state a violation of multiple people violating color of law and that it acts to deprive multiple rights secured by Constitution.  Due Process, Right to Inventions, etc.

b. State tolling rules do “defeat the goals” of sec 1983 in that those acting under the color of law continue to misuse office to deny rights by precluding due process and attempting to do so long enough to toll statutes.

c. Plaintiffs filed multiple actions timely but were precluded due process through fraud, misrepresentation and deception, Anderson one element.

d. Absolutely meet equitable estoppel in NY as Plaintiffs knew of parts of conspiracy and misconduct and did try to bring suit but since defendants are part of the legal system, they used fraud and deceit to infiltrate and stymie and delay in effort to beat tolling clock and then get judge to misread time.

e. Absolutely meet Equitable Tolling in NY as the defendants have wrongfully deceived and misled Plaintiffs in order to conceal the existence of a cause of action and used/misused the legal system to achieve such.

3. The Right to an Investigation

a. Not demanding investigations, state that Defendants violated investigative rules and procedures, not merely a refusal to investigate.

b. Government began investigations and then failed to complete or dismiss them. 

c. Attorney complaints were in processing and violations of rules were found in Florida and New York.

D. The Sherman Act

E. Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations (“RICO”)

F. Immunity

1. The Eleventh Amendment

2. Judicial Immunity

3. Qualified Immunity

G. The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine

IV. Discussion

A. Failure to Allege Wrongdoing

B. Immunity

1. The Eleventh Amendment

2. Judicial and Quasi-Judicial Immunity

3. Qualified Immunity

C. Statute of Limitations

1. Section 1983

2. The Sherman Act

3. RICO

D. Failure to State a Claim

1. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

2. The Copyright and Patent Clause

3. Section 1983

E. Further Observations

1. The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine

2. Rule 8(a)

3. Standing

F. Supplemental Jurisdiction and Leave to Replead

V. Conclusion
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